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UL rated HB as of 10/97. 200 series recommended when V-2 rating required.

North America: Commercial

Nonhalogenated. 7.0 MFR, for thicker sections without sinks. FDA compliant (color limited). Internal mold

release.

Processing
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North America: Commercial

Nonhalogenated. 7.0 MFR, for thicker sections without sinks. FDA compliant (color limited). Internal mold

release.

Properties

MECHANICAL

Property

Tensile Str, yld, Type |, 2.0 in/min
Tensile Str, brk, Type I, 2.0 in/min
Tensile Elong, yld, Type |, 2.0 in/min
Tensile Elong, brk, Type |, 2.0 in/min

Typical Data Unit

9000 psi
10000 psi

7.0 %
135.0 %

Method

ASTM D 638
ASTM D 638
ASTM D 638
ASTM D 638



Flex Stress, yld, 0.05 in/min, 2" span
Flex Mod, 0.05 in/min, 2" span
Hardness, Rockwell M

Hardness, Rockwell R

Taber Abrasion, CS-17, 1 kg
Fatigue Limit, 2.5 MM cycles
IMPACT

Property

Izod Impact, unnotched, 73F

Izod Impact, notched, 73F

Tensile Impact, Type "S"

Falling Dart Impact (D 3029), 73F
THERMAL

Property

Vicat Softening Temp, Rate B

HDT, 66 psi, 0.250", unannealed
HDT, 264 psi, 0.250", unannealed
CTE, flow, -40F to 200F

Specific Heat

Thermal Conductivity

Thermal Index, Elec Prop

Thermal Index, Mech Prop with impact
Thermal Index, Mech prop without impact
PHYSICAL

Property

Specific Gravity, solid

Specific Volume

Density

Water Absorption, 24 hours @ 73F
Water Absorption, equilibrium, 73F
Water Absorption, equilibrium, 212F
Mold Shrinkage, flow, 0.125"

Melt Flow Rate, 300C/1.2 kgf (O)
OPTICAL

Property

Light Transmission, 0.100"

Haze, 0.100"

Refractive Index

ELECTRICAL

14200
340000
70

118

10
1000

Typical Data
60.0
17.0
300
125

Typical Data
310
280
270
3.8 E-5
0.30
0.19
130
130
130

Typical Data

1.20

23.10

0.043

0.150

0.35

0.58

5-7

7.0

Typical Data
88.0
1.0
1.586

psi
psi

mg/1000cy
psi

Unit
ft-Io/in
ft-b/in
ft-Ib/in2
ft-lbos

Unit

deg F
deg F
deg F
1/F
BTU/Ib-F
W/m-C
deg C
deg C
deg C

Unit
in3/Ib
Ib/in3

Y%

Y%

%

in/in E-3
¢/10 min

Unit
%
%

ASTM D 790
ASTM D 790
ASTM D 785
ASTM D 785
ASTM D 1044
ASTM D 671

Method
ASTM D 4812
ASTM D 256
ASTM D 1822
ASTM D 3029

Method
ASTM D 1525
ASTM D 648
ASTM D 648
ASTM E 831
ASTM C 351
ASTM C 177
UL 746B

UL 746B

UL 746B

Method
ASTM D 792
ASTM D 792
ASTM D 792
ASTM D 570
ASTM D 570
ASTM D 570
ASTM D 955
ASTM D 1238

Method
ASTM D 1003
ASTM D 1003
ASTM D 542



Property Typical Data Unit Method

Volume Resistivity >1E17 ohm-cm ASTM D 257
Dielectric Strength, in air, 125 mils 380 V/mil ASTM D 149
Dielectric Constant, 60 Hz 3.17 - ASTM D 150
Dielectric Constant, 1 MHz 2.96 - ASTM D 150
Dissipation Factor, 60 Hz 0.0009 - ASTM D 150
Dissipation Factor, 1 MHz 0.0100 - ASTM D 150
Hot Wire Ignition (+/- 0.125") 2 PLC Code UL 746A
High Voltage Arc Track Rate (+/- 0.125") 2 PLC Code UL 746A
High Amp Arc Ign, surface (+/- 0.125") 1 PLC Code UL 746A
Comparative Track Index (+/- 0.125") 2 PLC Code UL 746A
FLAME CHARACTERISTICS

Property Typical Data Unit Method

UL File Number, USA E121562 - -

HB Rated (tested thickness) 0.058 inch UL 94
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THESE PROPERTY VALUES ARE NOT INTENDED FOR SPECIFICATION PURPOSES.

Disclaimer: THE MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS OF THE BUSINESSES MAKING UP THE GE PLASTICS
UNIT OF GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES ("GEP"), ARE SOLD
SUBJECT TO GEP'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE
DISTRIBUTOR OR OTHER SALES AGREEMENT, PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND INVOICES, AND AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. ALTHOUGH ANY
INFORMATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR ADVICE CONTAINED HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH,
GEP MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, (I) THAT THE RESULTS
DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (ll) AS TO THE
EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING GEP MATERIALS, PRODUCTS,
RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN GEP'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF
SALE, GEP AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS
RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN. Each user bears
full responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of GEP's materials, products,
recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and perform all tests and
analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating GEP material or products will be safe and
suitable for use under end-use conditions. Nothing in this or any other document, nor any oral recommendation
or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary, supersede, or waive any provision of GEP's Standard Condition of
Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such modification is specifically agreed to in writing signed by GEP. No
statement contained herein concerning a possible or suggested use of any material, product or design is
intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of
General Electric Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates covering such use or design, or as a
recommendation for the use of such material, product or design in the infringement of any patent or other
intellectual property right.

® LEXAN is a registered trademark of the General Electric Company.

© 1997-2002 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.



