

GE Plastics One Plastics Avenue Pittsfield, MA 01201

LEXAN[®] 104R

North America: Commercial

Design Solution Center >> Design Tools >> Datasheets

UL rated HB as of 10/97. 200 series recommended when V-2 rating required.

Nonhalogenated. 7.0 MFR, for thicker sections without sinks. FDA compliant (color limited). Internal mold release.

Processing

INJECTION MOULDING-USA

LEX-IM-03

Drying Temperature	250	deg F
Drying Time (basic)	3-4	h
Drying Time (cumulative)	48	h
Moisture Content, Max	0.02	8
Moisture Content, Min	_	8
Melt Temperature	590-630	deg F
Nozzle Temperature	580-620	deg F
Front Temperature	590-630	deg F
Middle Temperature	570-610	deg F
Rear Temperature	550-590	deg F
Mold Temperature	180-240	deg F
Back Pressure	50-100	psi
Screw Speed	40-70	rpm
Suggested shot size	40-60	8
Clamp Tonnage	3-5	tons/psi
Vent Depth	.001003	inch

LEXAN[®] 104R

Source Eris, last updated: 11/06/2001 North America: Commercial

UL rated HB as of 10/97. 200 series recommended when V-2 rating required.

Nonhalogenated. 7.0 MFR, for thicker sections without sinks. FDA compliant (color limited). Internal mold release.

Properties

MECHANICAL				
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method	
Tensile Str, yld, Type I, 2.0 in/min	9000	psi	ASTM D 638	
Tensile Str, brk, Type I, 2.0 in/min	10000	psi	ASTM D 638	
Tensile Elong, yld, Type I, 2.0 in/min	7.0	%	ASTM D 638	
Tensile Elong, brk, Type I, 2.0 in/min	135.0	%	ASTM D 638	

Flex Stress, yld, 0.05 in/min, 2" span	14200	psi	ASTM D 790
Flex Mod, 0.05 in/min, 2" span	340000	psi	ASTM D 790
Hardness, Rockwell M	70	-	ASTM D 785
Hardness, Rockwell R	118	-	ASTM D 785
Taber Abrasion, CS-17, 1 kg	10	mg/1000cy	ASTM D 1044
Fatigue Limit, 2.5 MM cycles	1000	psi	ASTM D 671
ІМРАСТ			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Izod Impact, unnotched, 73F	60.0	ft-lb/in	ASTM D 4812
Izod Impact, notched, 73F	17.0	ft-lb/in	ASTM D 256
Tensile Impact, Type "S"	300	ft-lb/in2	ASTM D 1822
Falling Dart Impact (D 3029), 73F	125	ft-lbs	ASTM D 3029
THERMAL			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Vicat Softening Temp, Rate B	310	deg F	ASTM D 1525
HDT, 66 psi, 0.250", unannealed	280	deg F	ASTM D 648
HDT, 264 psi, 0.250", unannealed	270	deg F	ASTM D 648
CTE, flow, -40F to 200F	3.8 E-5	1/F	ASTM E 831
Specific Heat	0.30	BTU/lb-F	ASTM C 351
Thermal Conductivity	0.19	W/m-C	ASTM C 177
Thermal Index, Elec Prop	130	deg C	UL 746B
Thermal Index, Mech Prop with impact	130	deg C	UL 746B
Thermal Index, Mech prop without impact	130	deg C	UL 746B
PHYSICAL			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Specific Gravity, solid	1.20	-	ASTM D 792
Specific Volume	23.10	in3/lb	ASTM D 792
Density	0.043	lb/in3	ASTM D 792
Water Absorption, 24 hours @ 73F	0.150	%	ASTM D 570
Water Absorption, equilibrium, 73F	0.35	%	ASTM D 570
Water Absorption, equilibrium, 212F	0.58	%	ASTM D 570
Mold Shrinkage, flow, 0.125"	5-7	in/in E-3	ASTM D 955
Melt Flow Rate, 300C/1.2 kgf (O)	7.0	g/10 min	ASTM D 1238
OPTICAL			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Light Transmission, 0.100"	88.0	%	ASTM D 1003
Haze, 0.100"	1.0	%	ASTM D 1003
Refractive Index	1.586	-	ASTM D 542
ELECTRICAL			

Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Volume Resistivity	>1E17	ohm-cm	ASTM D 257
Dielectric Strength, in air, 125 mils	380	V/mil	ASTM D 149
Dielectric Constant, 60 Hz	3.17	-	ASTM D 150
Dielectric Constant, 1 MHz	2.96	-	ASTM D 150
Dissipation Factor, 60 Hz	0.0009	-	ASTM D 150
Dissipation Factor, 1 MHz	0.0100	-	ASTM D 150
Hot Wire Ignition (+/- 0.125")	2	PLC Code	UL 746A
High Voltage Arc Track Rate (+/- 0.125")	2	PLC Code	UL 746A
High Amp Arc Ign, surface (+/- 0.125")	1	PLC Code	UL 746A
Comparative Track Index (+/- 0.125")	2	PLC Code	UL 746A
FLAME CHARACTERISTICS			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
UL File Number, USA	E121562	-	-
HB Rated (tested thickness)	0.058	inch	UL 94
		Source Er	s. last updated: 11/06/2001

THESE PROPERTY VALUES ARE NOT INTENDED FOR SPECIFICATION PURPOSES.

Disclaimer: THE MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS OF THE BUSINESSES MAKING UP THE GE PLASTICS UNIT OF GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES ("GEP"), ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO GEP'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE. WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE DISTRIBUTOR OR OTHER SALES AGREEMENT, PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND INVOICES, AND AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. ALTHOUGH ANY INFORMATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR ADVICE CONTAINED HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, GEP MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, (I) THAT THE RESULTS DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (II) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING GEP MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, **RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN GEP'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF** SALE, GEP AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS **RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN.** Each user bears full responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of GEP's materials, products, recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating GEP material or products will be safe and suitable for use under end-use conditions. Nothing in this or any other document, nor any oral recommendation or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary, supersede, or waive any provision of GEP's Standard Condition of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such modification is specifically agreed to in writing signed by GEP. No statement contained herein concerning a possible or suggested use of any material, product or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of General Electric Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates covering such use or design, or as a recommendation for the use of such material, product or design in the infringement of any patent or other intellectual property right.

® LEXAN is a registered trademark of the General Electric Company.

© 1997-2002 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.